

NO. WR-13,374-05

**In the Court of
Criminal Appeals of Texas**

EX PARTE BOBBY JAMES MOORE

ON APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS IN CAUSE
NO. 314483-C IN THE 185th JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF HARRIS COUNTY

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE ARC OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE ARC OF
TEXAS IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

Shira Wakschlag*
Ariel Simms*
The Arc of the United States
and The Arc of Texas
1825 K Street NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 534-3708
Facsimile: (202) 534-3731
wakschlag@thearc.org
simms@thearc.org
**Applications for pro hac
vice admission pending*

Laurence S. Shtasel*
Blank Rome LLP
One Logan Square
130 N. 18th Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
19103-6998
Telephone: (215) 569-5691
Facsimile: (215) 832-5691
shtasel@BlankRome.com
**Application for pro hac
vice admission pending*

David G. Meyer
Blank Rome LLP
State Bar No. 24052106
717 Texas Ave.
Suite 1400
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 228-6601
Facsimile: (713) 228-6605
dmeyer@blankrome.com

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE THE ARC OF
THE UNITED STATES AND THE ARC OF TEXAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT CLAUSE OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT FORBIDS THE EXECUTION OF INDIVIDUALS WITH INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY.....	3
II. THE U.S. SUPREME COURT RECOGNIZED THAT MR. MOORE’S IQ FALLS WITHIN THE INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY RANGE.....	5
III. UTILIZING CLINICAL STANDARDS, MR. MOORE MEETS THE SECOND PRONG OF THE INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY DIAGNOSIS.....	6
A. An individual must demonstrate significant adaptive behavior deficits to meet the second prong of the intellectual disability diagnosis.....	6
B. The U.S. Supreme Court unanimously held that by adhering to the <i>Briseño</i> factors, the decision of this Court in <i>Ex parte Moore</i> does not comport with the Eighth Amendment, <i>Atkins</i> , and <i>Hall</i>	8
1. The <i>Briseño</i> factors led this Court to erroneously conclude that Mr. Moore possesses a level of adaptive deficits inconsistent with intellectual disability.	8
2. The habeas trial court’s application of the adaptive deficits inquiry utilizing clinical standards revealed that Mr. Moore possesses adaptive functioning deficits consistent with intellectual disability.	10
3. There is no requirement that adaptive behavior deficits be causally related to impaired intellectual functioning.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 12
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	5
<i>Ex parte Briseño</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	2, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Ex parte Moore</i> , 470 S.W.3d 481 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	9, 10
<i>Ex parte Moore</i> , No. 314483–C (185th Dist. Ct., Harris County., Tex., Feb. 6, 2015)	9
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 16
<i>In re Cathey</i> , 857 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	12
<i>Wright v. Florida</i> , No. 17-5575, 2017 WL 3480760 (U.S. Oct. 16, 2017)	9
 Statutes	
Rosa’s Law, 124 Stat. 2643	2
 Other Authorities	
AAIDD, INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY: DEFINITION, CLASSIFICATION, AND SYSTEMS OF SUPPORTS (11th ed. 2010).....	4, 6, 7

AAMR, MENTAL RETARDATION: DEFINITION, CLASSIFICATION, AND SYSTEMS OF SUPPORTS (9th ed. 1992).....	14
Anne Anastasi & Susana Urbina, PSYCHOLOGICAL TESTING (7th ed. 1997)	6
APA, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS (5th ed. 2013).....	4
J. Gregory Olley, The Death Penalty, the Courts, and Intellectual Disabilities, in THE HANDBOOK OF HIGH-RISK CHALLENGING BEHAVIORS IN PEOPLE WITH INTELLECTUAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES (James K. Luiselli ed., 2012)	13
Mark J. Tassé, Ruth Luckasson, and Robert L. Schalock, The Relation Between Intellectual Functioning and Adaptive Behavior in the Diagnosis of Intellectual Disability, INTELLECTUAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES, 2016, Vol. 54, No. 6.....	15
Martha E. Snell & Ruth Luckasson et al., Characteristics and Needs of People with Intellectual Disability Who Have Higher IQs, INTELLECTUAL & DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES (2009).....	11
Robert L. Schalock & Ruth Luckasson, CLINICAL JUDGMENT (2d ed. 2014)	7
Roger J. Stancliffe & K. Charlie Lakin, Independent Living, in HANDBOOK OF DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES (Samuel L. Odom et al. eds., 2007).....	7
Rules	
TEX. R. APP. P. 11.....	1
